
Anystate 2010 (July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011) Table 5

Number of 

Participants 

with Main or 

Secondary 

Goal

Number of 

Participants 

Included in 

Survey 

(Sampled 

and 

Universe)

Number of 

Participants 

Responding 

to Survey or 

Used for 

Data 

Matching

Response 

Rate or 

Percent 

Available for 

Match

Number of 

Participants 

Achieving 

Outcome

Average 

Percent 

Achieving 

Outcome

(B) ( C ) (D) ( E ) (F) (G)

2,135 0 2,039 95.50% 1,315 64.50%

Retained Employment** 1,049 0 1,027 97.90% 651 63.40%

Obtained a GED or Secondary School Diploma*** 9,595 0 9,595 100.00% 4,606 48.00%

Entered Postsecondary Education or Training**** 690 0 690 100.00% 303 44.00%

National Reporting System

Table 5: Core Follow-up Outcome Achievement

Core Follow-up Outcome Measures

(A)

Entered Employment*

1. All Local Programs in the State Used a Survey for the Measure and One or More Programs Sampled Students 

Report in Column C the total number of participants from Column B who were surveyed. This number should be the sum of the total samples drawn for all programs 

that sampled and the sum of all students with the goal for programs that did not sample. (For guidance on sampling see Guidelines for Conducting the Follow-up 

Survey and attached summary of sampling guidelines). 

Report in Column D the number of participants from Column C who responded to the survey

2. All Local Programs In The State Used a Survey to Obtain The Measure and No Programs Sampled Students 

Column C=Column B for any measure where all programs in the state included all participants with the goal in a survey to obtain the measure (i.e., no program 

sampled). 

Report in Column D the number of participants from Column C who responded to the survey

3. The State Used Data Matching To Obtain The Measure 

Do not complete Column C – leave it blank. 

Report in Column D the number of participants whose records were used in data matching for this measure. 

Report in Column F the number of participants from Column D who achieved each outcome.Report in Column G the number in Column F divided by the number in 

Column D. If the response rate reported in Column E is less than 50 percent, the percentage reported in Column G is not considered valid. See the NRS 

Implementation Guidelines for additional information about this table.



Anystate 2010 (July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011) Table 6

Number

(B)

1,778

9,668

20,952

8,034

11,103

9,810

655

7

0

0

5,104

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Employed

Unemployed

Program Type

National Reporting System

Table 6: Participant Status and Program Enrollment

(A)

Disabled

Single Parent

Low Income

Displaced Homemaker

Institutional Programs

In Correctional Facilities

*Rural areas are places of less than 2,500 inhabitants and outside urbanized areas.

**Participants counted here must be in program specifically designed for that purpose.

Participant Status on Entry into the Program

Learning Disabled Adults

In Family Literacy Programs**

In Workplace Literacy Programs**

In Programs for the Homeless**

In Programs for Work-based Project Learners**

In Community Correctional Programs

In Other Institutional Settings

Dislocated Worker

Notes:

Not in the Labor Force

On Public Assistance

Living in Rural Areas

Secondary Status 

Measures (Optional)

Number

Number

Number




