## **National Reporting System**

Anystate 2010 (July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011)

Table 5

Table 5: Core Follow-up Outcome Achievement

Core Follow-up Outcome Measures	Number of Participants with Main or Secondary Goal	Survey (Sampled and Universe)	Participants Responding to Survey or Used for Data Matching	Response Rate or Percent Available for Match	Achieving Outcome	Outcome
(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)
Entered Employment*	2,135	0	2,039	95.50%	1,315	64.50%
Retained Employment**	1,049	0	1,027	97.90%	651	63.40%
Obtained a GED or Secondary School Diploma***	9,595	0	9,595	100.00%	4,606	48.00%
Entered Postsecondary Education or Training****	690	0	690	100.00%	303	44.00%

1. All Local Programs in the State Used a Survey for the Measure and One or More Programs Sampled Students

Report in Column C the total number of participants from Column B who were surveyed. This number should be the sum of the total samples drawn for all programs that sampled and the sum of all students with the goal for programs that did not sample. (For guidance on sampling see Guidelines for Conducting the Follow-up Survey and attached summary of sampling guidelines).

Report in Column D the number of participants from Column C who responded to the survey

2. All Local Programs In The State Used a Survey to Obtain The Measure and No Programs Sampled Students

Column C=Column B for any measure where all programs in the state included all participants with the goal in a survey to obtain the measure (i.e., no program sampled).

Report in Column D the number of participants from Column C who responded to the survey

3. The State Used Data Matching To Obtain The Measure

Do not complete Column C – leave it blank.

Report in Column D the number of participants whose records were used in data matching for this measure.

Report in Column F the number of participants from Column D who achieved each outcome. Report in Column G the number in Column F divided by the number in Column D. If the response rate reported in Column E is less than 50 percent, the percentage reported in Column G is not considered valid. See the NRS Implementation Guidelines for additional information about this table.

## **National Reporting System**

Anystate

2010 (July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011)

Table 6

Table 6: Participant Status and Program Enrollment

Participant Status on Entry into the Program				
(A)			(B)	
Disabled			1,778	
Employed			9,668	
Unemployed			20,952	
Not in the Labor Force			8,034	
On Public Assistance			11,103	
Living in Rural Areas			9,810	
Program Type			Number	
In Family Literacy Prog	rams**		655	
In Workplace Literacy P	rograms**		7	
In Programs for the Ho	meless**		0	
In Programs for Work-b	ased Project Lea	rners**	0	
Institutional Programs			Number	
In Correctional Facilities	5		5,104	
In Community Correctional Programs				
In Other Institutional Settings				
Secondary Status Measures (Optional)			Number	
Low Income			0	
Displaced Homemaker			0	
Single Parent			0	
Dislocated Worker			0	
Learning Disabled Adult	:S		0	
Notes:				

## Notes:

<sup>\*</sup>Rural areas are places of less than 2,500 inhabitants and outside urbanized areas.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Participants counted here must be in program specifically designed for that purpose.